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CMTADIAN FAILURiS UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF BAKmThTCY AND dII\DING 

UI ACTS IN THE FIRST QUA1R CF 1949 

Commercial fiiilures in Canada durin, the first quarter extended 
the trend of the last three yours. Foiiowjns the low levels, characteristic 
of the war period, the number of failing concerns has risen steadily since 
the early ntonthsof 1946.  Iany of the smaller firms which commenced operations 
after the war were not in a sufficiently stronr' financial position to meet 
the difficulties of establishing themselves on a permanent footing. 

The levol in January was higher than in any other month since 
February 1941. The important increase over any month in the last seven 
years sugets the recurrence of the inter-war seasonal jtturn. The first 
month of the year, when business ôpersting results are closely appraised, 
is normally the period of the greatest number of failures. 

Failures numbered 270  in the first quarter, having been greater 
than in the same period of any year since 1941.  The total during the first 
three months of that year was 294.  Referring to first quarters, the 
decline was continuous year by year until 1946  when the low point of 54 was 
reached. The situation has worsened during the last three years, the trend 
showinj a rar1ed u ward moverent 

The 1iiiLities of defaultinj fijri were r ec&tor iu ti.u first qiarter 
than in the same period of any year since 1936, when Canada was recovering 
from a severe depression. The total was M,196,000 compared with 34,48 3, 000  
in the first quarter of the year quoted for comparison. The lowest level 
of the thirteen-year period was reached in 1944,  the last full wartime 
year. The standing in the first quarter of that year was 1,186,000. 
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Failures were greater in each of the four main economic groups of 
the classification. Trading concerns failing in the first quarter numbered 
93 against 67 in the same period of 1948.  The increase in rnanufaeture 
was from 39 to 57 while service firms of different descrirtions were 21 
p.c. greater at 51. The miscellaneous group including construction and 
transport showed failures of 48 against 30 in the same period of last 
year. 

The majority of the failuro3 occurri in uebee, the increase over the 
first three months of 1948  having beet 	ut 30 per cent. The ain in Cntario 
was comparatively slight, but the average liability jr defaultirg firm was 
relatively greater than in the first quarter of last year. 

Comparison with Unemployment 

The fluctuation in commercial failures may be compared with the 
changes in unemployment, both fatnrs being inverse to the majority of 
movements indicating th; a1te'itn of yrosperity and depression. The 
unplaced applicants recorded by um .jJoyrnent offices rose in the first 
quarter to a higher position than for some time. Unfilled vacancies re-
ceded to a low point in the first two months of the year followed by a 
slight gain in March. During the first quarter, the number of failures 
and of unplaced applicants indicated a minor change in the level of 
prosperity in evidence from the beginning of the last 'rld war, The 
results from the first month of 1948  are shown in the chart appearing on 
page 9. 

United States Failures 

The fluctuations in the number of commercial failures in Canada 
resembled during recent years, the movement in the United States, The 
direction of change from year to year from 1935  to the present has been 
indentica].. Increases were limited to 1938 and 1939  and to the last three 
years, while declines were general in both countries in the other eight 
years of the period. Fluctuations tended to be relatively greater in the 
United States than in Canada. The correlation between the two series as 
computed by the usual method, is excellent. 
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Pable 1. Number of Corrmiercial Failures in Canada 
1923 - 1949 

Year Jan. 	Feb. 1ar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept, Oct. Nov. Dec. Total 

1923 387 355 368 324 291 271 149 242 320 200 259  242 3,408 
1924 291 260 223 180 179 147 155 129 153 184 219 199  2,319 
1925 270  162 198 162 160 145 131  134 151 142 163 177 1,995 

1926 186 144  136 131 124 145 140 121 132 178 165 171 1,773 
1927 192 143 164 130 131 138 121 147 108 184 187 176 1,841 
1928 197 188 164 138 148  133 139 142 1 6 5 200 193 230 2,037 
1929 269 197 180  174  185 148 149 137 151 176 176  224 2,166 
1 93 0  261 205 201 194  166 178 169 159 192 216 222 239 2,402 

1931 240 188 178  175 163 165 152 155 165 226 213 196 2,216 
1932 238 221 208 190 204 179 175 188  193 199 229 196 2,420 
1933 216 214 192 184 175 158 142 150 155 144 155 159 2,044 
1934 153 140 140 141 132 115 122 103 113 130 119 124 1 ,532 
1935 107 130 124 107 101 109 110 94 98 115 107 112 1,314 

1936  104 131 103 100 91 100 104 87 88 94 94 132  1 9 198 
1937 82 92 85 83 95 101 91 96 102 105 94 100 1 0 126 
1938  104 107 107 85 97 107 81 91 108 99 132 101 1 0 219 
1939 127 130  114 126 111 109 117 119 107 121 100 111 1,392 
1940 124 107 100 108 110 102 105 86 65 70 99 97 1 9 1 73 

1 941  102 100 92 94 83 84 72 78 67 71 86 79 1 0 008 
1942 84 76 67 Y 53 54 58 56 49 59 67 49 737 
1943 40 39 51 45 27 36 36 35 31 28 27 26 421 
1944 36 28 30 21 23 17 16 19 22 23 32 10 277 
1945 35 34 14 23 19 22 22 15 18 26 31 13 272 

1946 20 14 20 21 18 20 25 14 25 36 30 35 278 
1947 33 41 46 54 47 45 45 37 54 53 42 48 545 
1948 65 63 75 78 74 70 46 59 76 65 74  63 813 
1949 97 93 80 
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Table 2, Defaulted Liabilities of Commercial 'ailures iii Canada 
1923 - 1949 

000 

Year Jan. Feb. March Arril  May 	Tune July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Total 

1923 5,436 6,556  7,683 6,555 3,188 5,862 2,682 3,944 4,667 ( 	 - 	 15,045 - 	 ) 	61,618 
1924 4,174 5,883 4,276 4,447 4,333 5,977 2,687  2,949  3,707 haSi 	2,988 3,285 48,105 
1925 2,363  2,69 0  3,946 2,762 3,375 2,649 2,001 2,256 2,319 3,109 	2,384  2,300 32,154 

1926 2 9 689 2,836 1,716  2,880 2,065 2,313 2,352 2,455 2,710 3,189 4,164 2,922 32,291 
1927 2 9 626 2,004 2,200 2,280 2 1 236  2,438  2,035 2,372 2,853 3,095 3,248 3,088 30,555 
1928 2,884 2,378 2,193 2,270 2,288  2,234  2,218 2,254 2,167 3,413 3,978 4,178  32,455 
1929 4,467 5,716 2,960 2,523 2,403  2,957  2,139  1,744 5,433 2,050 2,775 3,581 38,748 
1930 8 0 661 4,121 4,310 5,025 2,501 2,406  2,540  4,903  2,081 4,017 3,296 4,203 48,164 

1931 3,971 4,790 3,184 3,081 3,210 4,613 2,511 2,351 5467 12,378  4,336 2,957 52,553 
1932 4,061  3,651 3,399 9,166  3,148 3,794 2,987 2,825 2,980 3,439 4,343 7,836 51,629 
1933 4,050 3,947 3,381 3,022 2,617 2,339 2,289 2,358  2,345  2,322  1,940  2,345  32,954 
1934 20009 2 9 039 2 1 057 209 2,482 2,421 1,808 1,351 1,628 2,142  2,040 1,602 23,598 
1935 1,502 1 0 190  968 1,685 1,295 1 9 879 19638  1,255 1,565 1,799 1,501 1,291 17,567 

1936 1,558  1,524 1,402  1,454 1 ,146  1,428 1,327  1,135 994 929 1,078 1,171 15,145 
1937 936 1,150  1 0 051 816 1,360 1,413  1,050 1,082 1,251  1,404 1,352 1,438 14,30 3 
1938 1 9 144 1 0 054 1,159  1 1 073 1,120 1,267 907 1,099 1,293 1,097 1,472 1,333 14,017 
1939 1,366 1,121 1,105 1,455  1,308  1,417 1,371 1,154 1,265  1,515 931 1,072 15,089 
1940 1,360 884 1,292  1,191 925 907 903 650 532 492 826 701 10 0 663 

1941 806 853 844 1461  839  740 716 675 541 549 50 823 9,134 
1942 841 569 625 481 349 376  293 343 313 1,018 406 403 6,019 
1943 460 1,144 683 456 264 403 556 331 397 253 210 184 5,340 
1944 300 219 667 297 222 28 183 312 302 438 640 227 4,044 
1945 636 536 221 207 85 136 189 238 266 477 668 367 3395 

1946 971 189 307 290  263  490 494 454 804 614 498 590 5,967 
1947 336 565 531 1,365  814 923 790 707 1,100 1,415 540 992 10,078 
1940 944 1,027  1,435  1,623 1,109 985 1,095 1 0 641 1,405 1,128 1,980 1 ,352  15,724 
1949 10848  1,477 870 
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Table 3. Nwnber of Commercial Failures by Irovinces 
1923 - 1949 

Year P..I. I.I.S. ue, Cnt, van, Sask. Alta. B.C. Canada 

1923 16 155 67 1 0 181 970 258 280 323 158 3,408 
1924 3 69 67 907 835 100 131 150 57 2,319 
1925 4 71 67 758 720 85 77 139 74 1,995 

1926 4 63 74 654 655 84 68 113 58 1,773 
1927 4 66 74 652 681 97 54 135 72 1,841 
1928 1+  90 56 767 758 103 63 126 70 2,037 
1929 1 71 61 927 761 91 84 101 69 2 0 166 
1930  3 61 45 1 1 011 776 113 146 152 95 2,402 

1931 7 51 74 795 79i 109 152 131 104 2 0 216 
1932 9 62 80 968 889 86 91 131 104 2,4O 
1933 10 55 42 935 730 67 59 88 58 2 9 044 
1934 8 42 38 779 474 56 36 42 57 1,532 
1935 4 28 37 632 390 46 66 83 28 1,314 

1936 6 29 15 589 394 33 57 48 37 1 0 198 
1937 - 23 23 623 335 23 34 25 40 1,126 
1938 4 35 31 588 391 67 56 20 27 1,219 
1939 3 3P 45 669 403 74 67 37 56 1,392 
1940 3 26 12 622 362 36 46 31 35 1,173 

1941 4 17 7 587 279 23 45 25 21 1,008 
1942 2 9 8 456 192 19 26 11 14 737 
1943 - 3 3 343 50 3 7 2 10 421 
1944 - 3 - 222 33 1 3 1, 11 277 
1945 1 3 1 225 27 3 4 8 272 

1946 1 3 2 236 20 - - 4 12 278 
1947 2 6 7 422 72 4 2 6 24 545 
1948 1 9 1 .1 613 116 8 4 8 41 813 



r6. 

Table 4. Defaulted Liabilities by Irovinces 
1923 - 1949 

000 

Year F.E.I. N.S. F.B. Que. Gnt. Man. Sack. Alta. B.C. Canada 

1923 - - - - - - - - - 61,618 
1924 - - - - - - - - -, 48,105 
1925 8 546 656 12,716 14,212 993 736 1,310 976 32 ,154 

1926 18 473 526 13,391 13,288 897 519 937 2,222 32,291 
1927 17 519 o13 11,1+83 14,250 1,168 573 1,337 596 30,555 
1928 5 766 665 12,325 13, 88 1 1,696 836 1 0 299 981 32,455 
1929 6 543 379 12,476  14,791 19220  1 0 055 986 7,292 38,747 
1 930  20 640 375 15,921 21,025 1,335 2,790  1,836  4,223 48 9 164 

1931 23  437 536 23,567 17,084 3,477 2,267 2,60 2,503 52,553 
1932 55 991 926 17,176 23,246 3,061 1,561 2,086 2,527 51 1 629 
1933 64 666 328 15,544  12,391  1 9 138  678 1,171 974 32,954 
1934 33 463 232 11,967 7,419 561 466 440 2 9 018 23,598 
1935 38 177 297 8 0 23 6,053 539 522 633 1,354 17,567 

1936 79 173 100 6,952 6,244 229 449 448 471 15,145 
1937 - 221 116 7,008 5,126 342 408 268 815 14,30 3 
1938 38 403 683 6 0 804 4,404 727 387 158 410 14,017 
1939 81 332 520 6,673 4,906 679 612 329 957 15,089 
1940 4 275 82 4,971 3,370 249 229 445 1,038 10,663 

1941 12  159 92 5,100 2 9 874 227 202 193 273 9,134 
1942 32 45 29 3,879 1,548  155 115 128 88 6,019 
1943 - 32 100 3,820 907 30 32 10 408 5,340 
1944 - 66 - 2 9 186 802 30 13 668 279 4,044 
1945 13 7 5 2,720 878 39 - 87 246 3,995 

1946  5 132 599 3,254 584 - - 104 289 5,967 
1947 24 113 40 6 1 954 1,963 142 9 106 726 1 0 9 077 
1948 - 132 199 10,622 2,728 189 21 221 1 0 612 15,724 
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TitHLE 5,. CC!IIIERCI.\L FAILURES IN CDA, BY }RCVIIS tN1) BRNHES OF BUSIIS 

FOR TIL! FIR9P .UARThR 1949, IITE CCM}UISU3 

Tctal for Iviari- 	
ue 	ris 	1irst Quarter tirn 	

1349 1948  1947 

TRADE 
General Stores .... 1 10 2 - - 13 12 7 
Grocery 	............. 1 7 - - 1 9 10 6 
Confectioner', - 6 - - - 6 4 - 
Drink a 	Tobacco 	... . .. ... - - - - - - 2 
Fish and Veai0 	,........ .. - 5 - - - 5 5 4 
Boots and Shoes 	......,.... - 4 - - - 4 2 1 
Dry 	Goods 	•....o.......... - 8 1 - - 9 - 
clothing 	......,......... - 7 1 - 1 9 6 2 
Furniture - - 1 - 3 3 1 
Books and Stationery . .... , - - 1 - - 1 1 - 
Automobile 	......... ....... 3 - 3 - - 
Hardware 	........,... ...... - 2 - 1 - 3 1 - 
E1lectric Apparatus 	........ - 3 4 - - 7 3 1 
Jewelry 	•.a••.S..•S••••.•.• - 5 - 1 - 6 3 - 
Coal and 	Jood - 2 - - - 2 2 - 
Drugs and Chemicals ....... - - - - - 2 1 
Miscellaneous 	..,.......,.. - 8 3 - 2 13 13 12 
Total Trade 	...,............ 2 70 14 3 4 93 67  37 
MNU FCTURES 
Vegetable Foods 	........ 1 2 3 - - 6 4 4 
Drink and Tobacco - - - - - - 1 
Animal roods , - 2 - - - 2 2 - 
Fur and Leather - 10 - - 10 7 6 
Thilp and }aper .........,. 1 - - 1 - 2 1 1 
Textiles 	......,..., - 2 - - - 2 - 1 
Clothing 	........, - 5 - - - 5 4 2 
Lumber and Manufactures . - 12 2 - 2 16 7 6 
Iron and Steel - 1 - - - 1 8 3 
bon-forrous Metals 	,,...... - 1 - - - 1 1 2 
Non-metallic Minerals ..... - 1 - - - 1 - - 
Drugs and Chemicals ....., - 4 - - - 4 - 3 
Miscellaneous 	..........., - b 1 - - 7 4 6 

Total Manufactures 	......,. 2 46 6 1 2 57 39 34 

SERVICE 
Garage 	 - 12 2 - 	- 	14 7 	3 
Other custom and repair ... 	2 6 1 - 	- 	9 3 	4 
Personal Service .......,,.. 	- 6 1 - 	- 	7 12 	4 
Restaurants 	- 8 - - 	- 	8 10 	3 
Irofessional Service ...... 	- 6 1 - 	- 	7 4 	3 
Recreational Service ,,..,. 	- 1 - - 	- 	1 3 	- 
Business Service 	- 2 2 - 	1 	5 3 	- 

Total Service ...,........, 	2 	41 	7 	- 	1 	51 	42 	17 
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TABLE 5. CCMLt'RCIAL FAILU1LS IN C.\NADA, B'f PRcJVINCES ALD BRAC1L t.F LJJSIN.SS F(R 
TH FIRST UARTER 19492 NITh C(hi1ARIS(NS — Concluded 

Prai- Total for 
Man- Que Gnt, ries B. C. First uarer 
times 1949 1948 1947 

OThER 
Apriculture 	............. 1 1 — — — 2 — 1 
Lining 	••••..... Ie....t• — 1 — — — 1 1 — 
Logging, Fish & Trapping. — 2 — — 2 4 — 4 
Construction 	............ — 16 2 1 2 21 19 13 
Transortation and lublic 

Utilities 	..... ....... 1 12 1 1 1 16 10 6 
Finance 	...............,. — 2 — 1 1. /., — — 
Total 	Cther 	............. 2 34 3 3 6 48 30 24 

Not ClassifiOd .. . 1 13 - 3 1 3 21 25 8 

G1AND TOTAL . .. . ...... 9 204 33 8 16 270 203 	120 

TABLE 6 	CCIALCLL FAILURES BY MCNTHS AND BRANCHES CF BUSINESS, 1 948  and 1'349 

Manu- Agri- Logging, 	Con- Trans- Fin- Serv- Not 
T de fact- cul- Fishing, Mm- struc- porta- ance ice Class- Tot1 
ra ures ture Trapping ing tion tion 	if ied 

-- 

January ....... 	23 	12 	— 	— 	— 	5 	3 	— 	14 	8 	65 
February .,..... 	22 	13 	— 	— 	— 	7 	3 	— 	12 	6 	63 
March ......... 	22 	14 	— 	— 	1 	7 	4 	— 	16 	11 	75 
April .......... 	26 	19 	3 	— 	1 	6 	2 	— 	15 	6 	78 
May...,..,..... 	28 	lö 	2 	1 	— 	5 	3 	— 	12 	7 	74 
June,.........,, 	33 	18 	— 	1 	— 	7 	1 	— 	7 	3 	70 
July.........,, 	18 	14 	— 	1 	— 	5 	1 	— 	5 	2 	46 
August 	,..... 	15 	18 	— 	— 	— 	6 	3 	2 	11 	4 	59 
8eptenber ...... 	20 	18 	1 	— 	— 	8 	4 	2 	19 	4 	76 
October ...,.,,. 	27 	15 	— 	— 	— 	9 	1 	— 	11 	2 	65 
November ,...., 	26 	17 	2 	1 	— 	4 	4 	— 	12 	8 	74 
December ...... 	29 	14 	1 	— 	1 	8 	1 	— 	10 	4 	68 

1949 
January 	.., 30 	21 — 	— 	8 	6 2 	20 	10 97 
February 35 	20 	- 2 	1 	6 	4 2 	17 	6 93 
Narct 28 	16 	2 2 	— 	7 	6 — 	14 	5 80 



TABLE 7 CC ERLL FAILURES BY 1R0VINC.3 1/j 

N.S. E.B. Que, Ont, Mane, Sask,3 Alta 0  B.C. Total 

January 	oonoo,000000eo 5 69 12 1 3 7 97 
February — 1 72 14 1 5 93 
March 1 1 1 63 7 1 	2 4 80 
First Quarter, 1949 1 2 6 204 33 2 1 	5 16 270 
First Quarter, 1948  1 1 2 157 31 2 1 8 203 
First Quarter, 1947 . 1 1 1 98 15 — —. 	 — 4 120 

TABLE 8, 00MEROIPL FAILURS INC 
ASSL'TS .ND LI ABI LI TI E FI2ST.UARTER (1F 1949_VIT1 C0 PARISCNS 

Number 	Estimated 	Estimeted 
of 	Grand Tota:i 	Grand Total 

Baxjkrur.tcies 	Assets 	Liabilities 

$ 

Irince i'.dward Island 
Nova Scotia 0200S000000000003300000000 

New Brunswick 00 • 	00 0 00 00 0 , , 

Quebec 	0 	 • 0 • 	 0 0 

C ntarto 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 00 0 0 0 0 	 0 0 

Manit oba • 0 	 3 0 I 	 0 0 0 0 0 U 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Saskatchewan 000 0 00 0 000 000033 00 0000 0 

Alberta 
British Columbia 
Comparative Total for the 

Frst. Quarter - 

2 3,277 1 9 601 
6 28,719 43,947 

204 1,484,070 2239,387 
33 833,098 1,121,952 
2 58 0 607 85,783 
1 
5 67,759 100,432 

16 183 ,976 602,553 

1949 270 2 9 659,506 4,195,655 
1 948 203 1,446,319 3,405,855 
1947 120 954,602 1,431,807 
1946 54 815,056  1,467,014 
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